Electronic Filing: Received, Clerk's Office 12/20/2022

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

COUNTRYSIDE DISPOSAL LCC,)	
Petitioner,)	
v.)	PCB 2023-056
FAYETTE COUNTY,)	(Pollution Control Facility Sitting Appeal)
Respondent.)	

RESPONDENT'S MOTION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME TO FILE THE RECORD

NOW COMES, Brenda Mathis, duly appointed State's Attorney for Fayette County, Illinois, and pursuant to 35 Ill. Adm. Code 105.116(a), hereby moves for an extension of time until January 6, 2022 in which to file Fayette County's record for this appeal. In support of this motion, the Respondent states as follows:

- 1. On December 1, 2022, the Illinois Pollution Control Board (hereinafter referred to as "Board") ordered Fayette County to file the entire record of its determination by December 22, 2022, unless the Board or hearing officer orders otherwise. Order of the Board, page 2 (December 1, 2022).
- 2. The previous State's Attorney, Joshua Morrison, was elected as Resident Circuit Judge and took office on December 5, 2022.
- 3. The current State's Attorney, Brenda Mathis, was appointed to State's Attorney on December 3, 2022 and took office on December 5, 2022.
- 4. The current State's Attorney is currently reviewing the relevant documents for the purposes of filing the record.
- 5. Due to the magnitude of the record, it is taking additional time to review and prepare the record for filing with the Board.

Electronic Filing: Received, Clerk's Office 12/20/2022

6. Respondent conferred with Petitioner, and Petitioner is amendable to the extension

of time to file the record by January 6, 2022.

7. Based on the foregoing, Respondent requests an extension of time until January 6,

2023 to file the entire record with the Board.

WHEREFORE, for reasons stated herein, Respondent respectfully requests that the Board

hearing officer enter an order granting the Respondent's motion to extend the deadline for

Respondent to file the record until January 6, 2023.

Respectfully submitted,

FAYETTE COUNTY, ILLINOIS

Date: December 15, 2022

/s/ Brenda M. Mathis

Brenda M. Mathis, State's Attorney

Brenda M. Mathis Fayette County State's Attorney 221 South Seventh Street Vandalia, Illinois 62471

Phone: (618) 283-5040

Email: bmathis@fayettecountyillinois.gov

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

COUNTRYSIDE DISPOSAL LCC,)	
Petitioner,)	
V.)	PCB 2023-056
· ·)	(Pollution Control Facility
FAYETTE COUNTY,)	Sitting Appeal)
Respondent.)	

NOTICE OF FILING AND PROOF OF SERVICE

To: Don Brown, Clerk Patrick Shaw Pollution Control Board Counsel for Petitioner

60 East Van Buren Street, Suite 630 Law Office of Patrick D. Shaw

Chicago, IL 60605

Don.brown@illinois.gov

(by electronic filing)

80 Bellerive Road

Springfield, IL 62704

pdshaw1law@gmail.com

(by electronic filing)

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on the 20th day of December, 2022, I have electronically filed today with the Office of the Clerk of the Illinois Pollution Control Board by electronic filing, the attached Respondent's Motion for Extension of time to File the Record, a copy of which is herewith served upon you.

The undersigned certifies that a true and correct copy of this Notice of Filing, together with a copy of the document described above, were served upon the named parties, via email or electronic filing as indiciated.

Respectfully Submitted by FAYETTE COUNTY, ILLINOIS Respondent,

BY: Brenda M. Mathis, State's Attorney

BY: /s/ Brenda M. Mathis

Brenda M. Mathis Fayette County State's Attorney 221 South Seventh Street Vandalia, Illinois 62471 Phone: (618) 283-5040

Email: bmathis@fayettecountyillinois.gov